asset allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

New
Strategic Real Return Real Return

Asset Class Allocation Years 1 - 10(a) Years 11+(b)

Global equity 50.0% 4.80% 5.98%
Fixed income 28.0% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation assets 0.0% 0.77% 1.81%
Private equity 8.0% 6.30% 7.23%
Real estate 13.0% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.0% 0.00% -0.92%

Total 100.0%

(a)  An expected inflation of 2.00% used for this period.
(b)  An expected inflation of 2.92% used for this period.

CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON, CALIFORNIA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

June 30, 2020

66

NOTE J – PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:  The
following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each risk pool, calculated
using the discount rate for each risk pool, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-
percentage point higher than the current rate:

City Fire Fire
Miscellaneous Safety Miscellaneous

Risk Pool Risk Pool Risk Pool Total

1% decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%
Net pension liability 12,584,852$   11,404,011$   71,296$   24,060,159$

Current discount rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%
Net pension liability 7,887,778$   7,638,514$   71,296$   15,597,588$

1% increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%
Net pension liability 4,010,674$   4,551,396$   71,296$   8,633,366$

Fiduciary Net Position:  Detailed information about each Plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the
separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

Payable to the Plan:  At June 30, 2020, the City had contributions payable to the City Miscellaneous and
Fire Safety Risk Pools of $45,471 and $16,430, respectively.

NOTE K – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

Plan Descriptions: The City’s defined benefit OPEB Plan (City Plan) and the Fire District’s defined
benefit OPEB Plan (Fire Plan) are both agent multiple-employer defined benefit plans that provide
OPEB benefits to retirees that meet eligibility requirements.  The City Council has the authority to